

No. 07-440

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

WALTER ALLEN ROTHGERY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GILLESPIE COUNTY, TX,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, COLORADO,  
HAWAII, IOWA, MAINE, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEVADA,  
NEW HAMPSHIRE, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, AND  
UTAH, VIRGINIA AND OF PUERTO RICO AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

ERIC J.R. NICHOLS  
Deputy Attorney General  
for Criminal Justice

R. TED CRUZ  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

THOMAS M. LIPOVSKI  
DANICA L. MILIOS  
SUSANNA G. DOKUPIL  
Assistant Solicitors  
General

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1700

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

[Additional counsel listed inside cover]

TROY KING  
Attorney General of Alabama

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Attorney General of Colorado

MARK J. BENNETT  
Attorney General of Hawaii

TOM MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

G. STEVEN ROWE  
Attorney General of Maine

JIM HOOD  
Attorney General of Mississippi

MIKE MCGRATH  
Attorney General of Montana

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO  
Attorney General of Nevada

KELLY A. AYOTTE  
Attorney General of New Hampshire

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON  
Attorney General of Oklahoma

HARDY MYERS  
Attorney General of Oregon

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.  
Attorney General  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

ROBERTO J. SÁNCHEZ-RAMOS  
Secretary of Justice  
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

HENRY D. MCMASTER  
Attorney General of South Carolina

LAWRENCE E. LONG  
Attorney General  
State of South Dakota

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.  
Attorney General & Reporter of Tennessee

MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Attorney General of Utah

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL  
Attorney General of Virginia

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented . . . . . i

Table of Authorities . . . . . iv

Interest of *Amici Curiae* . . . . . 1

Summary of Argument . . . . . 1

Argument . . . . . 4

    I. Rothgery’s Right to Counsel Did Not Attach Following His Article 15.17 Magistration Before a Justice of the Peace. . . . . 4

        A. The Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Exists to Protect an Accused from Conviction Resulting from Ignorance of His Legal and Constitutional Rights. . . . . 4

        B. Consistent with Its Underlying Purpose, the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Attaches Only at or After the Initiation of Adversary Judicial Proceedings. . . . . 9

        C. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Held That Petitioner’s Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Did Not Attach at the Article 15.17 Magistration Because the State of Texas Was Not Committed to Prosecuting Petitioner. . . 10

1. The Government’s Commitment to Prosecute Is a Necessary Element for the Initiation of Adversary Judicial Proceedings. . . . .	10
2. Federal Courts Look to State Law When Determining When Adversary Judicial Proceedings Began in State Court. . . . .	12
3. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Held That, at the Time of the Article 15.17 Magistration, the State of Texas Had Not Committed Itself to Prosecute Petitioner and, Therefore, No Adversary Judicial Proceedings Had Begun . . . . .	13
II. <i>Brewer</i> and <i>Jackson</i> Are Not Dispositive of Whether Rothgery’s Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Attached at the Article 15.17 Magistration. . . . .	17
III. Even if Adversary Judicial Proceedings Had Commenced at the Article 15.17 Magistration, Petitioner Was Not Entitled to the Assistance of Counsel Until a “Critical Stage” Occurred. . . . .	23
Conclusion . . . . .	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Alameida</i> , 397 F.3d 1175 (CA9 2005) .....	12, 13
<i>Beck v. Bowersox</i> , 362 F.3d 1095 (CA8 2004) .....	13
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977) .....	3, 18, 20, 23,24
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	24
<i>Caver v. Alabama</i> , 577 F.2d 1188 (CA5 1978) .....	11
<i>Clawson v. Wharton County</i> , 941 S.W.2d 267 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1996, writ denied) . . .	15
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970) .....	25
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	25
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	6

<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 829 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992) (en banc) . . . . .	16
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) . . . . .	21
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) . . . . .	7
<i>Green v. State</i> , 872 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) (en banc) . . . . .	17
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974) . . . . .	22
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961) . . . . .	25
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) . . . . .	2, 4-7
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lumley v. City of Dade City</i> , 327 F.3d 1186 (CA11 2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Meadows v. Kuhlmann</i> , 812 F.2d 72 (CA2 1987) . . . . .	13



<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986) . . . . .	3, 18-20, 23
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977) . . . . .	13, 23, 25
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) . . . . .	6
<i>People v. Bell</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 502 (Cal. 1989) . . . . .	27
<i>People v. Frawley</i> , 82 Cal. App. 4th 784 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000) . . . . .	27
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) . . . . .	5
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 491 F.3d 293 (CA5 2007) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) . . . . .	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	7
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 440 F.3d 191 (CA4 2006) . . . . .	11

<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973) .....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Cope</i> , 312 F.3d 757 (CA6 2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	7
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hylton</i> , 349 F.3d 781 (CA4 2003) .....	11
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	9
<i>United States v. McCauliffe</i> , 490 F.3d 526 (CA6 2007) .....	11-12
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	24
<i>United States v. Muick</i> , 167 F.3d 1162 (CA7 1999) .....	12
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	6, 23-25
<i>White v. State of Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963) .....	25

**Statutes, Rules and Constitutional Provisions**

CAL. PENAL CODE §1203.4(a) . . . . . 27

CAL. PENAL CODE §12021(a)(1) . . . . . 27

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 2.01-02 . . . . . 15

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 2.13 . . . . . 15

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 15.17 . . . . . *passim*

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 26.02 . . . . . 20

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 26.03 . . . . . 20

TEX. PENAL CODE §46.04 . . . . . 27

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 104 (7th ed. 1999) . . . . . 21

Superior Court of California, County of Orange,  
Case Number 96SFO443, at  
[http://visionweb.occourts.org/Vision\\_Public/Display  
CaseInfo.do](http://visionweb.occourts.org/Vision_Public/DisplayCaseInfo.do)  
(last visited Feb. 21, 2008) . . . . . 27
